1 heretofore or hereafter appropriated to the Department of

2 Insurance.

3 Section 3. There is appropriated from the Strengthen

4 Alabama Homes Fund in the State Treasury established pursuant

5 to Section 27-31E-2, Code of Alabama 1975, to the Department

6 of Insurance the sum of two million five hundred thousand

7 dollars ($2,500,000) for the fiscal year ending September 30,

8 2016. The appropriation made in this section is in addition to

9 any and all other funds heretofore or hereafter appropriated

10 to the Department of Insurance.

11 Section 4. This act shall be effective January 1,